

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—

ENCLARITY INC., LEXISNEXIS RISK SOLUTIONS, INC.,
LEXISNEXIS RISK SOLUTIONS GA, INC.,
LEXISNEXIS RISK SOLUTIONS FL, INC., PETITIONERS

v.

MATTHEW N. FULTON, D.D.S., P.C.

—◆—

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

—◆—

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—

TIFFANY CHEUNG
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market St.
San Francisco, CA 94015

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
Counsel of Record
BRYAN J. LEITCH
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mofocom
Counsel for Petitioners

MARCH 27, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The Telephone Consumer Protection Act....	3
B. The 2006 FCC Order Interpreting The Telephone Consumer Protection Act.....	4
C. Fulton Sues Based On Enclarity’s Information Verification Request	5
D. The District Court Dismisses Fulton’s Suit ...	6
E. A Divided Sixth Circuit Reverses.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THE PETITION FOR <i>PDR NETWORK</i> AND THEN CONSIDER REMANDING	9
II. IF THE COURT DOES NOT REMAND, IT SHOULD GRANT PLENARY REVIEW.....	11
A. Courts Are Divided On Whether An Informational Fax Is An “Advertisement” Under The TCPA.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Rule Adopted By The Sixth Circuit Is Wrong.....	17
C. The Meaning Of “Advertisement” Under The TCPA Is An Important, Recurring Issue That Warrants This Court’s Review.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

APPENDIX

Appendix A: United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Opinion, November 2, 2018.....	1a
Appendix B: United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Order, March 1, 2017	18a
Appendix C: United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, December 27, 2018	32a
Appendix D: United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Order Stay- ing Mandate, January 16, 2019	34a
Appendix E: 47 U.S.C. § 227.....	36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACA Int'l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. FCC</i> , 852 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4, 21
<i>Bridgeview Health Care Ctr., Ltd. v. Clark</i> , 816 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2016).....	20, 21
<i>Brodsky v. HumanaDental Ins. Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2018).....	4, 21
<i>Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc. v.</i> <i>PDR Network, LLC</i> , 883 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. King Architectural Metals, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Couser v. Comenity Bank</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (S.D. Cal. 2015)	20
<i>First Mercury Ins. Co. v. Nationwide Sec. Servs.</i> , 54 N.E.3d 323 (Ill. Ct. App. 2016).....	21
<i>Florence Endocrine Clinic, PLLC v. Arriva</i> <i>Med., LLC</i> , 858 F.3d 1362 (2017)	12, 16, 17
<i>Parchman v. SLM Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris</i> <i>Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. Lexis 6754 (U.S. Nov. 13, 2018).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> (No. 17-1705)	2, 9, 10, 23
<i>Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.,</i> 847 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2017)	8, 14, 15, 16, 18, 22
<i>Stern v. Bluestone,</i> 911 N.E.2d 844 (N.Y. 2009)	13, 16, 18
 STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2342	10
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)	4, 17
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)	3, 4, 17, 18, 19
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)	4
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)	4
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991; Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005,</i> 71 Fed. Reg. 25,967 (May 3, 2006)	4, 5
<i>Rules & Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991,</i> 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adonis Hoffman, Commentary, <i>Sorry, Wrong Number, Now Pay Up</i> , WALL ST. J. (June 15, 2015).....	21
American Heritage Dictionary (3d ed. 1992)	17
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	17
Comments of Enclarity, Inc., <i>In the Matter of Best Doctor’s, Inc.’s Petition for Declaratory Ruling</i> , CG Docket No. 02-278 (FCC Jan. 25, 2019).....	10
Oxford Dictionary of English (3d ed. 2010)	17
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>TCPA Litigation Sprawl 3</i> (Aug. 2017)	20
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1986).....	17
